
Town of Blowing Rock 
Date: Tuesday, July 11, 2023, 6:00 p.m. 

Location: 1036 Main Street, Blowing Rock, NC 28605 

Agenda 
Item  Present & Participants 

I. CALL TO ORDER – 
ROLL CALL FOR ATTENDANCE 

Mayor Charles Sellers 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Mayor Charles Sellers 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – By Roll Call 
1. June 13, 2023 – Regular and Closed Session 

Meeting Minutes 
2. June 26, 2023 – Mid-Year Retreat Meeting 

Minutes 
 

REGULAR AGENDA ADOPTION  
 
 

 
 
Mayor & Council 
 
 

 
 
 
 Mayor & Council  

IV. 
 
 
 

 

CONSENT AGENDA: 
1. Budget Amendment - #2023-11 
2. Tax Report   
3. Fireworks Approval – Symphony by the Lake -

Chetola  
 

Mayor & Council  

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS……comments shall be limited to 
three (3) minutes 

 

 

VI. REGULAR AGENDA: 
1. Memorial Park Bathrooms – Bid Award 
2. Food Trucks Update  

      

 
 
Town Engineer Jared Wright   
Planning Director, Brian Johnson  
 

VII. OFFICIALS REPORTS & COMMENTS: 
1. Mayor 
2. Council Members 
3. Town Attorney 
4. Town Manager 

 
 
  



VIII. CLOSED SESSION – NCGS 143-318.11. (a)(3) – To 
consult with attorney retained by the public body in order to 
preserve the attorney-client privilege. 
 

 

   IX. ADJOURNMENT/RECESS…Mayor Charles Sellers entertains 
a motion and second to adjourn or recess the meeting. 
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Draft 
MINUTES 

Town of Blowing Rock 
Town Council  

Mid-Year Retreat 
June 26, 2023 

 
The Town of Blowing Rock Town Council held their Mid-Year on Monday, June 26, 2023. 
The meeting was held at Town Hall located at 1036 Main Street, Blowing Rock. Present 
were Mayor Charlie Sellers, Mayor Pro-Tem Doug Matheson, Council Members Albert 
Yount, David Harwood, Melissa Pickett, and Pete Gherini. Others in attendance were 
Interim Town Manager Kevin Rothrock, Finance Officer Nicole Norman, Parks and 
Recreation Director Jennifer Brown, Interim Planning and Inspections Director Brian 
Johnson, Police Chief Aaron Miller, Emergency Services Director Kent Graham, and 
Town Clerk Hilari Hubner, who recorded the minutes.     
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Sellers called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.   
 
DISCUSSION 
Topics Discussed   
 

• Wayfinding Signage – Presentation given by Destination by Design   
• Storm Water Fund/Utility – Presentation given by McGill.   
• Memorial Park Bathrooms – Bid Summary – Council consensus was to have 

the bathrooms portion on the July agenda and staff to re-prioritize the PARTF 
portion and present it at the August meeting.   

• Main Street Project – McGill gave a timeline update.  
• Town Cemetery Expansion – Update on section 8, still working on a plan.    
• Food Trucks Discussion – Council asked for a report at the July meeting to get 

feedback on how the trial run is for July 4th festival weekend.  Also asked for 
the Chamber to help inform the local restaurants and get their feedback.   

• Paid Parking  
• BRAAC – Role and responsibility/Parks and Rec Advisory Board – Council 

consensus was to bring back to Council at the September meeting.   
• Green Hill Communication Building  

 
UPDATE TOPICS 
 

• Parade  
• BR Academy  
• Town Hall Renovations & Front walk replacement/plumbing/electrical  
• Comprehensive Plan Update  
• Symphony July 21st  
• Tour of Homes July 28th  
• Community Service Days – Adding to Employee Handbook  
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ADJOURN 
At 5:00 p.m. Council Member Harwood made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded 
by Council Member Pickett.  Unanimously approved.   
 
 
MAYOR ____________________________  ATTEST __________________________ 
                       Charlie Sellers                                            Hilari Hubner, Town Clerk 
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To:       Mr. Kevin Rothrock, Mayor Sellers, and Members of Town Council 

From:       Nicole Norman, Finance Officer 

Subject:      Budget Amendment Ordinance to Account for Various Items 
                  (Ordinance #2023-11) 

Date:       July 11, 2023 

 

Enclosed please find a Budget Amendment Ordinance for the fiscal year 2022-2023 for your consideration. 

Section 1 (General Fund) makes end of year budget adjustments as needed per actual expenditures to align with actual 
expenditures and revenue projections/receipts. This section also allocates a portion of property sale proceeds towards the 
pay off of BRAHM parking facility debt service as well as transfer remaining sidewalk and road repair funds to capital 
project reserves for future use. 

Section 2 (General Capital Projects Fund) transfers remaining sidewalk and road repair funds to capital project reserves 
for future use. 

Section 3 (Water/Sewer Fund) makes end of year budget adjustments as needed per actual expenditures to align with 
actual expenditures and revenue projections/receipts. This section also transfers remaining water and sewer line 
repair/replacement funds to capital project reserves for future use. 

Section 4 (Water/Sewer Capital Projects Fund) transfers remaining water and sewer line repair/replacement funds to 
capital project reserves for future use. 

Please let me know if you need further details on the proposed amendment. 

 

The following Internal Budget Amendments (moving funds across line items within departments) were approved by the 
Town manager and executed by the Finance Officer during the month of May 2023: 

 Internal Budget Adjustment Request # 2023-10—Plant Ops. ($9,000) moved funds from Maint./Repair- Plant Ops., 
Uniforms- Plant Ops. and Permits & Dues- Plant Ops. to Chemicals- Plant Ops.  
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2022-2023
Budget Amendment Ordinance 2023-11

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
10-00-4200-345 Watauga Co. Sales Tax Fee 1,070,705$        -$                  300,000$          1,370,705$      

10-00-4200-016 Maintenance/Repair- Central Gov. 47,366$              16,315$            -$                  31,051$           

10-00-4260-015 Maint./Repair Buildings 90,000$              -$                  16,315$            106,315$         

10-30-4700-002 Sanitation Dept.- Salaries 124,609$            -$                  20,000$            144,609$         

10-10-4310-202 Dispatch Salaries 242,418$            -$                  30,000$            272,418$         

10-10-4310-008 State Retirement- PD 151,793$            -$                  20,000$            171,793$         

10-20-4500-002 Street Dept.- Salaries 440,012$            -$                  10,000$            450,012$         

10-80-6100-202 Rec Seasonal Salaries 100,000$            -$                  20,000$            120,000$         

10-00-4200-082 Closing Costs- Sale of Real Property -$                    -$                  2,640$              2,640$             

10-00-4200-083 BRAHM Property Land Debt Pay-off -$                    -$                  159,060$          159,060$         

10-20-4500-333 Sidewalks 13,000$              13,000$            -$                  -$                 

10-20-4500-351 Road Repairs- Structural 12,000$              8,500$               -$                  3,500$             

10-00-4200-505 Transfer to Capital Projects 5,000$                -$                  21,500$            26,500$           
37,815$            599,515$          

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
10-00-3300-345 Sales Tax Revenue 2,507,507$        -$                  400,000$          ###########

10-00-3400-346 Sale of Real Property Proceeds -$                    -$                  161,700$          161,700.00$    
-$                  561,700$          

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
20-20-5000-520 Misc. Sidewalk Projects -$                    -$                  13,000$            13,000$           

20-20-5000-521 Special Paving Reserve 2,252.00$           -$                  8,500$              10,752$           
-$                  21,500$            

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
20-00-3400-331 Transfer from General Fund 1,982,858$        -$                  21,500$            ###########

-$                  21,500$            

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
30-91-7120-503 Waterline Replacement/Repairs-Reserve 10,000$              10,000$            -$                  -$                 

30-91-7120-504 Sewerline Replacement/Repairs-Reserve 10,000$              9,500$               -$                  500$                

30-91-7110-505 Transfer to W/S Capital 152,563$            -$                  19,500$            172,063$         

30-91-7120-002 Plant Ops.- Salaries 303,802$            -$                  6,000$              309,802$         

30-91-7120-233 Materials/Supplies- Field Ops. 105,000$            -$                  40,000$            145,000$         
19,500$            65,500$            

Be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Blowing Rock, North Carolina, that the following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2023:

Section 1.  To amend the General Fund, the appropriations are to be changed as follows:

This will result in a net decrease of $561,700. in the appropriations of the General Fund.  As a result, the following revenue will be increased. 

Section 2.  To amend the General Capital Projects Fund, the appropriations are to be changed as follows:

This will result in a net increase of $21,500. in the appropriations of the General Capital Projects Fund.  As a result, the following revenue will be increased. 

Section 3.  To amend the Water/Sewer Fund, the appropriations are to be changed as follows:
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2022-2023
Budget Amendment Ordinance 2023-11

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
30-91-3400-375 Sewer Impact Fees 44,580$              -$                  6,000$              50,580.00$      

30-91-3400-329 Interest Income 7,950$                -$                  10,000$            17,950.00$      

30-91-3400-374 Water Impact Fees 43,345$              -$                  9,000$              52,345.00$      

30-91-3400-375 Sewer Impact Fees 44,580$              -$                  1,000$              45,580.00$      

30-91-3400-373 Taps/Connections 12,100$              -$                  20,000$            32,100.00$      
-$                  46,000$            

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
50-91-5000-545 Sewer Line Extensions 480$                   -$                  10,000$            10,480$           

50-91-5000-544 Water Line Extensions -$                    -$                  9,500$              9,500$             
-$                  19,500$            

Current Proposed
Acct. No. Appropriation Decrease Increase Appropriation
50-91-3400-332 Transfer from Water/Sewer Fund 997,925$            -$                  19,500$            ###########

-$                  19,500$            

Adopted this 11th day of July, 2023.

Attested by: Charles Sellers, Mayor 

Hilari Hubner, Town Clerk

This will result in a net increase of $46,000 in the appropriations of the Water/Sewer Fund.  As a result, the following revenue will be increased. 

Section 4.  To amend the Water/Sewer Capital Projects Fund, the appropriations are to be changed as follows:

This will result in a net increase of $19,500. in the appropriations of the Water/Sewer Capital Projects Fund.  As a result, the following revenue will be increased. 

Section 5.  Copies of this budget amendment shall be furnished to the Clerk to the Town Council and to the Finance Officer for their implementation.
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TO:  TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM:  Hilari H. Hubner, TAX COLLECTOR

DATE: JULY 1, 2023

In accordance with NCGS 105-373(a)(1)(a&b), I respectfully submit the following Report:

Respectfully submitted,

Hilari H. Hubner, Tax Collector

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THIS 11th DAY OF JULY, 2023.

NOTARY PUBLIC ______________________________ 

My Commission Expires: 

Attached to this Report is (1) a list of the persons owning real property whose taxes for 2022 
remain unpaid, along with the principal amount owned by each person; and (2) a list of the persons 
not owning real property whose personal property taxes for 2022 remain unpaid, along with the 
principal amount owed by each person.

In compliance with NCGS 105-373(a)(3), attached hereto is a Report entitiled "Settlement for 
Current Taxes for Fiscal Year 2022-2023" dated July 1, 2023 setting forth my full settlement for all 
taxes in my hands for collection for the fiscal year 2022-2023.

Further, I hereby certify that I have made diligent efforts to collect the taxes due from the persons 
listed in such a manner that is reasonably necessary.

PRELIMINARY REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023
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Bill Number Name Account # Levy Penalty Total Due
5986 Gorge View Club & Co 33436 82.14$              4.74$        86.88$          
6103 Lehrman, David G. 155958 128.39$            7.37$        135.76$        
6201 Benson Benjamin 1257322 303.77$            17.48$      321.25$        
6276 Hollars,Walter Estate 1080936 547.23$            31.44$      578.67$        
6291 McDonald, Dennis K 1105774 0.87$                0.02$        0.89$            
6314 Roehder, L W and Shirley (Heirs) 1138528 1.57$                0.05$        1.62$            
6323 Triplett, Harold and Mary 1163302 $936.10 53.82$      989.92$        
6333 Mays, Hazel P 1229681 727.79$            41.86$      769.65$        
6399 Wysor, Robert E IV and Deborah 1364314 1,710.47$         0.08$        1,710.55$     
6422 Beverly, G W (HERIS) 1501048 19.61$              1.14$        20.75$          
6432 Dickson, Robert T and Roye Ann 1501723 4,720.46$         271.41$    4,991.87$     
6527 Carter, Orian C. 1518896 3.63$                0.12$        3.75$            
6637 Miller, Wayne J III 1535746 64.38$              1.44$        65.82$          
6642 Deal, Wilson E. 1536258 51.80$              2.99$        54.79$          
6684 Greer, Gail C 1541425 59.59$              0.45$        60.04$          
6902 Triplett, Harold Gene 1577395 1,038.22$         59.71$      1,097.93$     
7096 S and A Acquisitions LLC 1604602 261.77$            7.84$        269.61$        
7107 S&A Acquisitions NO 2 LLC 1606496 53.01$              1.60$        54.61$          
7134 Moss, R Giles 1609137 10.34$              0.16$        10.50$          
7311 Charlotte Kelly Living Trust 1628820 327.82$            18.86$      346.68$        
7346 HAFAM NC 144 LLC 1634010 1,296.85$         74.59$      1,371.44$     
7347 HAFAM NC 144 LLC 1634011 956.08$            54.97$      1,011.05$     
4318 Lynn D George Personal Trust 1614738 82.98$              4.76$        87.74$          
7422 Watts, Smith 1645479 2.59$                0.15$        2.74$            
7546 Loy, Betty Jo Rascoe 1731497 17.01$              0.26$        17.27$          
7570 179 Woodbine Way, LLC 1734176 1.11$                0.07$        1.18$            
7743 Squires, Wanda Ann 1753369 1,097.05$         63.09$      1,160.14$     
7813 Sassafras Valley, LLC 1760388 574.61$            33.04$      607.65$        
7935 Raymond imber Framed Homes 1764630 2.96$                0.16$        3.12$            
8100 Cleveland, Crawford H III 1774725 3.78$                0.23$        4.01$            
8187 Trade Family LLC 1784701 2,800.42$         161.01$    2,961.43$     
8213 CWBR1150, LLC 1785521 4,563.95$         262.43$    4,826.38$     
8214 CWBR1150, LLC 1785521 12,605.86$       724.82$    13,330.68$   

Report 1 in accordance with NCGS 105-373(a)(1)(a):

Persons Owning Real Property Whose Taxes for FY 2022-2023 Remain Unpaid
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Bill Number Name Account # Levy Penalty Total Due

Report 1 in accordance with NCGS 105-373(a)(1)(a):

Persons Owning Real Property Whose Taxes for FY 2022-2023 Remain Unpaid

8424 James, Todd L, Trustee 1810729 300.44$            17.26$      317.70$        
8504 Coyne, Joseph V 1813427 0.13$                -$          0.13$            
8534 Doerner, Sally R 1814196 1,844.08$         106.03$    1,950.11$     
8831 Ehrgott, Darhl J 1837183 487.66$            28.05$      515.71$        
8832 Ehrgott, Darhl J 1837183 487.66$            28.05$      515.71$        
8960 Blowing Rock Three, LLC 1847548 1,458.17$         83.86$      1,542.03$     

Total 39,549.37$       2,160.57$ 41,709.94$   
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Bill Number Name Account # Levy Penalty Total Due
5995 McLean Jerry Lee 90157 4.07$        0.23$      4.30$        
6080 DS Services of America INC 144585 4.81$        0.30$      5.11$        
6249 Blowing Rock BP 1013606 203.42$     11.72$    215.14$     
6636 Gingher, Robert S 1535676 48.80$      2.83$      51.63$      
6862 Northern Leasing Systems INC 1570661 3.01$        0.16$      3.17$        
7115 Wabasha Leasing LLC 1607553 147.96$     8.51$      156.47$     
7116 Wabasha Leasing LLC 1607553 497.72$     28.60$    526.32$     
7379 NUCO2 Supply LLC 1640351 152.40$     8.75$      161.15$     
4594 Gymboree Retail Stores INC 1651106 77.86$      4.46$      82.32$      
7677 SBA Foods Incorporated 1748885 82.98$      4.76$      87.74$      
8109 New Castle Carpentry INC 1774964 1.74$        0.08$      1.82$        

TOTAL 1,146.91$  65.94$    1,212.85$  

Report 2 in accordance with NCGS 105-373(a)(1):

Persons Not Owning Real Property Whose Taxes for FY 2022-2023 Remain Unpaid
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TO:  TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM:  Hilari H. Hubner, TAX COLLECTOR

DATE: July 1, 2023

CHARGES TO TAX COLLECTOR:

1. Total amount of all delinquent taxes placed in the Tax Collector’s hands
for collection of the 2022 tax year. 123,041.50$       

2. All late listing penalties and costs charged by the Tax Collector: 8,756.11$           

3.  All interest on taxes charged by the Tax Collector: 21,466.65$         

 Total Charges: 153,264.26$       

CREDITS TO THE TAX COLLECTOR:

1. All sums deposited by the Tax Collector to the credit of the Town: 76,299.64$         

2. Releases allowed by the governing body (including refunds and reductions in valuations): 201.03$              

3. The principal amount of taxes constituting liens against real and personal property: 56,943.11$         

4. The interest and charges amount outstanding on taxes constituting liens against real 19,820.48$         
and personal property:

Total Credits: 153,264.26$       

Respectfully submitted,

________________________________
Hilari H. Hubner, Tax Collector

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THIS 11th DAY OF JULY, 2023

NOTARY PUBLIC ______________________________ 

My Commission Expires: 

SETTLEMENT FOR DELINQUENT TAXES FOR TAX YEAR 2013-2022
FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023
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Year Beginning Balance Levy Added

Total Tax placed in 
the Tax Collector's 

Hands for Collection Interest Assessed Charges Assessed
2021  $            49,726.80  $                      -    $                  49,726.80  $                 4,463.80  $                      22.59 
2020  $            30,696.15  $                      -    $                  30,696.15  $                 5,120.37  $                      24.89 
2019  $            10,711.90  $                      -    $                  10,711.90  $                 2,105.75  $                      19.07 
2018  $              7,173.08  $                      -    $                    7,173.08  $                    854.83  $                        1.34 
2017  $              2,368.95  $                      -    $                    2,368.95  $                 1,104.07  $                        2.22 
2016  $            12,114.87  $                      -    $                  12,114.87  $                 2,346.54  $                    300.72 
2015  $              2,814.67  $                      -    $                    2,814.67  $                    640.32  $                      12.80 
2014  $              2,206.30  $                      -    $                    2,206.30  $                 1,264.20  $                        5.35 
2013  $              5,228.78  $                      -    $                    5,228.78  $                 3,566.77  $                 8,367.13 

TOTALS:  $          123,041.50  $                      -    $                123,041.50  $               21,466.65  $                 8,756.11 

Year
Total Amount 

Deposited
Releases and 

Write Offs

Principal Amount of 
Tax Constituting 

Liens on 
Real/Personal 

Property
Interest/charge 

Outstanding Total due
2021  $            23,459.46  $                  1.08  $                  26,810.21  $                 3,942.44  $               30,752.65 
2020  $            15,100.30  $                      -    $                  16,747.04  $                 3,994.07  $               20,741.11 
2019  $            10,000.82  $                      -    $                    2,149.28  $                    686.62  $                 2,835.90 
2018  $              5,573.55  $              163.78  $                    1,616.49  $                    675.43  $                 2,291.92 
2017  $                 240.87  $                      -    $                    2,143.76  $                 1,090.61  $                 3,234.37 
2016  $              9,010.32  $                23.16  $                    3,300.96  $                 2,427.69  $                 5,728.65 
2015  $              2,038.55  $                      -    $                       842.17  $                    587.07  $                 1,429.24 
2014  $                 742.83  $                      -    $                    1,534.95  $                 1,198.07  $                 2,733.02 
2013  $            10,132.94  $                13.01  $                    1,798.25  $                 5,218.48  $                 7,016.73 

TOTALS:  $            76,299.64  $              201.03  $                  56,943.11  $               19,820.48  $               76,763.59 

Charges to the Tax Collector:

Credits to the Tax Collector:

FY 2022-2023 BREAKDOWN OF SETTLEMENT FOR DELINQUENT TAXES FOR TAX YEARS 2013-
2021
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK

ORDER OF COLLECTION

TO THE TAX COLLECTOR OF THE TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK

     You are hereby authorized, empowered, and commanded to collect the 2023 taxes set
forth in the tax record files in the Town of Blowing Rock Tax Office and in the tax receipts
herewith delivered to you, in the amounts and from the taxpayers likewise therein set 
forth.  Such taxes are hereby declared to be a first lien upon all real property of the respective
taxpayers in the Town of Blowing Rock and this order shall be a full and sufficient authority
to direct, require, and enable you to levy on and sell any real or personal property of such
taxpayers for and on account thereof, in accordance with law.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 11th day of July 2023. 

MAYOR  _____________________________________________
                    Charlie Sellers

Attest:

________________________________________________
Hilari H. Hubner, Town Clerk
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TO:  TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM:  Hilari H. Hubner, TAX COLLECTOR

DATE: JULY 1, 2023

CHARGES TO TAX COLLECTOR:

1. Total amount of all taxes placed in the Tax Collector’s hands
 For collection for the 2022 tax year: 42,656,047.38$  

2. All late listing penalties and costs charged by the Tax Collector: 3,379.37$           

3.  All interest on taxes charged by the Tax Collector: 162,765.69$       

 Total Charges: 42,822,192.44$  

CREDITS TO THE TAX COLLECTOR:

1. All sums deposited by the Tax Collector to the credit of the Town: 42,528,624.04$  

2. Releases allowed by the governing body (including refunds and reductions in valuations): 173,882.02$       

3. The principal amount of taxes constituting liens against real and personal property: 119,276.39$       

4. The interest and charges amount outstanding on taxes constituting liens against real 409.99$              
and personal property:

Total Credits: 42,822,192.44$  

Respectfully submitted,

SETTLEMENT FOR CURRENT YEAR TAXES FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023
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________________________________
Hilari H. Hubner, Tax Collector

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THIS 11th DAY OF JULY, 2023

NOTARY PUBLIC ______________________________ 

My Commission Expires: 
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